

No. 17-1349

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDY N. JOHNSON,  
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF FOURTH AMENDMENT SCHOLARS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PATRICK BANNON  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 294-6700

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN H. SUBER  
NEHA NIGAM  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600  
LCoberly@winston.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 3

I. This Court should grant review to resolve a disagreement about what officers may or may not do based on a minor, non-moving civil infraction. .... 4

    A. Courts disagree about whether officers can conduct a seizure and attendant search based on a minor, non-moving civil infraction..... 5

    B. The issue underlying the conflict implicates concerns already identified by members of this Court..... 9

II. This case provides the Court with an excellent vehicle to consider the circumstances under which an officer’s subjective motivation should play a role in the analysis..... 10

III. If allowed to stand, the Seventh Circuit’s extension of *Whren* will exacerbate the ill effects that *Whren* has already created. .... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 19

APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	5
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	5
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001) .....	4, 9
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	4
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	15
<i>Colorado v. Bannister</i> , 449 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	5
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	4, 10
<i>Flores v. Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	11
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S.Ct. 530 (2014) .....	6
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	5
<i>In re Calvin S.</i> , 930 A.2d 1099 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007) .....	8

<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013) .....	15
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	1, 5, 9
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 43 P.3d 513 (Wash. 2002) .....	8
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 569 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1997) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	5
<i>United States v. Choudhry</i> , 461 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 321 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	17
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- David A. Harris, *Addressing Racial Profiling in the States: A Case Study of the “New Federalism” in Constitutional Criminal Procedure*, 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 367 (2001)..... 17
- David A. Harris, “*Driving While Black” and All Other Traffic Offenses: The Supreme Court and Pretextual Traffic Stops*, 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 544 (1997) ..... 16
- Devon W. Carbado, *From Stopping Black People to Killing Black People: The Fourth Amendment Pathways to Police Violence*, 105 CALIF. L. REV. 125 (2017)..... 19
- How Does Chicago Make \$200 Million A Year on Parking Tickets? By Bankrupting Thousands of Drivers*, MOTHER JONES, Feb. 27, 2018 ..... 17
- John Byrne, *Emanuel wants more weekend parking tickets*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Oct. 24, 2017 ..... 17
- Jonathan Blanks, *Thin Blue Lies: How Pretextual Stops Undermine Police Legitimacy*, 66 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 931 (2016) ..... 18
- Jonathan Witmer-Rich, *Arbitrary Law Enforcement Is Unreasonable: Whren’s Failure to Hold Police Accountable for Traffic Enforcement Policies*, 66 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1059 (2016)..... 18
- Jordan B. Woods, *Decriminalization, Police Authority, and Routine Traffic Stops*, 62 UCLA L. REV. 672 (2015) ..... 12
- Robert H. Jackson, THE FEDERAL PROSECUTOR, ADDRESS DELIVERED AT THE SECOND ANNUAL CONFERENCE OF UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS (Apr. 1, 1940) ..... 16

Sarah A. Seo, <i>The New Public</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 1616 (2016).....	6
Seth W. Stoughton, <i>Principled Policing: Warrior Cops &amp; Guardian Officers</i> , 51 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 611 (2016) .....	19
U.S. Dep't of Just., INVESTIGATION OF THE BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT (2016).....	17
U.S. Dep't of Just., INVESTIGATION OF THE FERGUSON CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT (2015).....	18
